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U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ EDS): 
Letitia J. Grishaw, Chief 
Environmental & Natural Resources Division  
Environmental Defense Section  
P.O. Box 7611 
Washington, D.C.  20044 
(202) 514-2219 
Fax: (202) 616-2426  
 
Overnight Address:  
601 D Street, NW 
Suite 8000  
Washington, D.C.  20004  
 
  
U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ EES): 
Thomas Mariani, Chief 
Environmental & Natural Resources  
Division Environmental Enforcement Section  
P.O. Box 7611 
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611  
(202) 514-4620  
Fax: (202) 514-0097  
 
Overnight Address:  
601 D Street NW 
Room 2121  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
 
 
Agriculture:  
Stephen A. Vaden (Acting General Counsel) 
Principal Deputy General Counsel  
U.S. Department of Agriculture  
1400 Independence Avenue, S.W. 
Whitten Building, Room 107W  
Washington, D.C. 20250  
(202) 720-3351 
Fax: (202) 720-8666  
 

- Environmental Contacts:  Gary Fremerman (gary.fremerman@usda.gov)  
Steve Hirsch (steve.hirsch@usda.gov)    
Ronald Mulach (ronald.mulach@ogc.usda.gov) 
(202) 720 - 6715 
Fax: (202) 720-6039  

mailto:gary.fremerman@usda.gov
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Coast Guard:  
Steven Anderson  
Chief Counsel  
U.S. Coast Guard 
2703 Martin Luther King, Jr. Avenue S.E.   
Washington, D.C. 20593   
(202) 372-3726   
Petty Officer 2nd Class Heather Dunaway (heather.r.dunaway@uscd.mil) 
 

- Environmental Contact:  Debra Thomas (debra.thomas@uscd.mil)  
(202) 372-3864  

 
 
DEFENSE AGENCIES:  
 
Air Force:  
Honorable Thomas Ayres   
General Counsel  
HQ, Department of the Air Force  
Office of General Counsel  
1740 Air Force Pentagon  
Room 4E836  
Washington, D.C. 20330-l740  
703-697-094l  
Fax: (703) 697-4325  
 

- Environmental Contact: Major John McCarthy (johnf.mccarthy@pentagon.af.mil) 
Chief, Environmental Tort & Litigation Branch  
Environmental Law & Litigation Division  
1501 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 629 
Arlington, Virginia 22209-2403 
(703) 696-8503 
Fax: (703) 696-9184 
 
       

Army: 
James Mcpherson  
General Counsel  
HQ, Department of the Army  
Office of General Counsel  
104 Army Pentagon  
Room 2E724  
Washington, D.C. 203l0-0l04  
(703) 697-9235  
Fax: (703) 693-9254  

mailto:johnf.mccarthy@pentagon.af.mil
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- Environmental Contacs:  Craig R. Schmauder (craig.r.schmauder.civ@mail.mil) 
 

Deputy General Counsel,  
Installation, Environment & Civil Works 
104 Army Pentagon – Suite 3 C546 
Washington, D.C. 20301-1600 
(703) 697-5553 
 
LTC. Angela D. Tucker 
Chief, Environmental Litigation Branch 
 Environmental Law Division 
9275 Gunston Rd. Ste. 4305 
Ft. Belvoir, VA 22060 
(703) 614-3897 
 
Colonel Gregory G. Woods 
Gregory.g.woods.mil@mail.mil 
Chief, Environmental Law Division 
 (703) 693-0372 
 

Army Corps of Engineers: 
David R. Cooper 
Chief Counsel 
HQ, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers  
441 G. Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20314-1000 
(202) 761-0018 
Fax: (202) 761-4932 
 

- Environmental Contacts:   
Litigation:  Ann Navaro (ann.d.navaro@usace.army.mil) 

Assistant Chief Counsel of Litigation 
(202) 761-8558 

 
Regulatory:  Milton Boyd (Milton.w.boyd@usace.army.mil) 

Assistant Counsel  
(202) 761-8546 

 
FUDs:  Phil Steffen (Philip.j.steffen@usace.army.mil) 

USACE, Headquarters 
Office of the Chief Counsel, CECC-E 
441 G St., NW 
Washington, DC  20314  

 

mailto:craig.r.schmauder.civ@mail.mil
mailto:Gregory.g.woods.mil@mail.mil
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Department of Denfense (DOD):  
Stephen Preston  
General Counsel  
DOD, The Pentagon  
Room 38788 
Washington, D.C. 20301-1600 
(703) 693-4855 
Fax: (703) 693-7278 
 

- Environmental Contacts: James Van Ness (james.g.vanness.civ@mail.mil) 
Associate Deputy General Counsel  
Office of General Counsel 
Environment and Installations 
1600 Defense Pentagon room 3B747 
Washington, D.C. 20301-1600 
(703) 693-4841 
Fax: (703) 693-4507 
 
Rachel Jacobsen (Rachel.l.jacobsen5.civ@mail.mil) 
Deputy General Counsel  
(703) 693-4855 
Fax: (703) 693-7278 

 
 
Marines:  
Major General John Ewers 
Staff Judge Advocate 
HQ, U.S. Marine Corps.  
Pentagon, Room 4D558, Code JAD 
Washington, D.C. 20350 
(703) 614-8661 
Fax: (703) 693-3208 
 

- Environmental Contact: Robert Hogue (Robert.d.hogue@usmc.mil) 
Counsel to the Commandant 
(703) 697-5357 
Fax: (703) 693-4453 

 
Navy:  
Paul L. Oostburg Sanz  
Office of General Counsel  
1000 Navy Pentagon, Room 4E782 
Washington, D.C. 20350-1000 
(703) 614-1994 
Fax: (703) 693-7560 
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- Environmental Contacts:  Craig Jensen (craig.jensen@navy.mil) 

Assistant General Counsel 
Energy Installations & Environment  
(703) 614-1090 
Fax: (703) 614-1149 
 
Ronald Borro (ronald.borro@navy.mil) 
Associate General Counsel (Litigation) 
Navy Litigation Office 
(202) 685-6989 
Fax: (703) 614-1149 
 
Perry Sobel (perry.sobel@navy.mil) 
Assistant Director  
Affirmative Environmental Response Claims 
Navy Litigation Office  
Office of General Counsel  
720 Kennon Street, S.E.  
Building#36, Room 233 
Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374-5013 
(202) 685-6997 
Fax: (202) 685-7037 

 
 
Department of Energery (DOE): 
Steven Croley (steven.croley@hq.doe.gov) 
General Counsel 
Forrestal Building, Room 6A245 (GC-1) 
1000 Independence Avenue, S.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20585 
(202) 586-5281 
Fax: (202) 586-1499 
 

- Environmental Contact: 
 
   Litigation:  Anne Harkavy (anne.harkavy@hq.doe.gov) 

Deputy General Counsel for Litigation & Enforcement 
(202) 287-6240 
Fax: (202) 586-3437 

 
   Compliance: Matthew Urie (matthew.urie@hq.doe.gov) 

(202) 586-5123 
 
 

mailto:perry.sobel@navy.mil
mailto:matthew.urie@hq.doe.gov
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Department of Transportation (DOT): 
Kathryn Thomson 
General Counsel  
1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE 
Room W92-308 
Washington, D.C. 20590 
(202) 366-4702 
Fax: (202) 366-3388 
 

- Environmental Contact: Paul M. Geier (paul.geier@dot.gov) 
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation  
(202) 366-4737 
Fax: 202-493-0154 

 
 
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA): 
Thomas G. Echikson  
General Counsel  
Office of Chief of Counsel  
1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE 
Washington, D.C. 20590 
(202) 366-0740 
Fax: (202) 366-7499 
 

- Environmental Contact: Janet Myers (janet.myers@dot.gov) 
Senior Attorney Advisor 
(202) 366-2019 
Fax: (202) 366-7499 

 
 
General Services Administration (GSA):  
Kris Durmer 
General Counsel  
Office of General Counsel  
1800 F Street N.W., Floor 2 
Washington, D.C. 20405 
(202) 501-2200 
Fax: (202) 501-2509 
 

- Environmental Contacts: Catherine Crow (Catherine.crow@gsa.gov) 
Attorney 
(202) 501-4536 
Fax: 501-1944 
 
 

mailto:paul.geier@dot.gov
mailto:janet.myers@dot.gov
mailto:Catherine.crow@gsa.gov
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Carol Schafer (carol.schafer@gsa.gov) 
Attorney 
(202) 501-0255 
Fax: (202) 501-1944 
 
Heather Cameron (heather.cameron@gsa.gov) 
Attorney  
(202) 501-1944 
Fax: (202) 501-1944 
 
Katharine Healy (Katharine.healy@gsa.gov) 
Attorney (202) 501-1830 
Fax: (202) 501-1944 

 
 
Department of the Interior (DOI):  
Hilary Tompkins 
Solicitor 
1849 C Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20240 
(202) 208-4423 
Fax: (202) 208-5584 
 

- Environmental Contacts: Marigrace Caminiti-Coelho 
(marigrace.caminiti@sol.doi.gov) 

Executive Assistant to the Solicitor 
(202) 208-3111 
Fax: (202) 208-5584 
 
Rob Eaton 
Parks and Wildlife for the Solicitor National Park Service 
(202) 208-6658 (or) 6535 
Fax: (202) 208-3877 

 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA):  
Lois Schiffer 
General Counsel  
NOAA Department of Commerce 
14th and Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20230 
(202) 482-4080 
Fax: (202) 482-4893 
 

- Environmental Contacts: Laurie Lee (laurie.j.lee@noaa.gov) 
Deputy Section Chief 

mailto:Katharine.healy@gsa.gov
mailto:laurie.j.lee@noaa.gov


Attachment A                                                             2018 

GENERAL COUNSELS AND OTHER CONTACT PERSONS 

(562) 400-1420 
Fax: (301) 713-1229 
 
Chauncey Kelly  
Deputy Section Chief, Natural Resources 
1315 East West Highway, Room 15107 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
(301) 713-7391 

 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC):  
Margaret M. Doane 
General Counsel, Nuclear Regulatory Counsel 
11555 Rockville Pike  
Rockville, MD 20852 
(301) 415-1743 
Fax: (301) 415-3086 
 

- Environmental Contact: Andrew Averbach (Andrew.averbach@nrc.gov) 
Chief Legal Officer/Legal Advisor 
(301) 415-1956 
Fax: (301) 415-3086 

 

mailto:Andrew.averbach@nrc.gov

